

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

LLOYD DUEST,

Appellant,

vs.

Case Number SC07-162

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Appellee. _____ /

**APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT
IN AND FOR THE SEVENTEENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT
BROWARD COUNTY
STATE OF FLORIDA**

INITIAL BRIEF OF APPELLANT

**TODD G. SCHER
Fla. Bar. No. 0899641
Law Office of Todd G. Scher, P.L.
5600 Collins Avenue, #15-B
Miami Beach, FL 33140
(305) 861-9252**

COUNSEL FOR APPELLANT

" PRELIMINARY STATEMENT

Mr. Duest appeals the circuit court's denial of relief on his Rule 3.851 motion following a limited evidentiary hearing.

The following abbreviations will be utilized to cite to the record in this cause, with appropriate page numbers following the abbreviations:

- “R.____.” -Record on direct appeal to this Court;
- “PCR__.” -Record in instant appeal;
- “PCR-T____” -Transcripts of proceedings below in postconviction proceedings.

All other citations shall be self-explanatory.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Preliminary Statement i

Request for Oral Argument i

Table of Contents ii

Table of Authorities iv

Procedural History 1

Summary of the Arguments 6

Argument I

 Mr. Duest Was Denied a Reliable Adversarial Testing at the Guilt Phase of his Capital Trial and at the Resentencing Phase, in Violation of the Sixth and Fourteenth Amendments to the United States Constitution, and the Lower Court Erred in Summarily Denying Various Issues Attendant to this Claim..... 8

 A. Introduction..... 8

 B. *Brady* Violations 9

 1. Dr. Wright’s Changed Testimony 9

 a. The Evidentiary Hearing 13

 b. The Lower Court’s Order 18

 c. Mr. Duest is Entitled to Relief; At a Minimum, Further Evidentiary Development is Warranted 23

 2. The Garfield Memorandum 32

a. The Lower Court’s Order	33
3. The Polygraph Evidence	36
C. Relief is Warranted after Requisite Cumulative Consideration.....	42
 Argument II	
Mr. Duest Was Denied a Reliable Adversarial Testing at his Capital Resentencing Proceeding, In Violation of the Sixth, Eighth, and Fourteenth Amendments, and the Lower Court Erred in Summarily Denying this Claim without an Evidentiary Hearing	47
A. The Allegations in the Rule 3.851 Motion	48
1. Counsel’s Unreasonable Decision to Present Dr. Fleming...	48
2. Counsel’s Failure to Present Available Evidence to Jury.....	53
Conclusion	57
Certificate of Service	57
Certificate of Font Compliance.....	57

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<i>Arbelaez v. State</i> , 775 So. 2d 909, 914-15 (Fla. 2000).....	47
<i>Bradshaw v. Stumpf</i> , 125 S. Ct. 2398 (2005).....	5
<i>Brady v. Maryland</i> , 373 U.S. 83 (1963).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bruno v. State</i> , 807 So. 2d 55, 63 (Fla. 2001).....	52
<i>Carpenter v. State</i> , 785 So. 2d 1182 (Fla. 2001).....	28
<i>Chandler v. State</i> , 848 So. 2d 1031, 1045 (Fla. 2003).....	21
<i>Cherry v. State</i> , 659 SO. 2d 1069, 1073 (Fla. 1995).....	21
<i>Correll v. State</i> , 698 So. 2d 522, 525 (Fla. 1997).....	29
<i>Davis v. State</i> , 875 So. 2d 359, 365 (Fla. 2003).....	20
<i>Duest v. Dugger</i> , 555 So. 2d 849 (Fla. 1990).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Duest v. Dugger</i> , 555 So. 2d 849, 850-51 (Fla. 1990).....	35
<i>Duest v. Florida</i> , 541 U.S. 993 (2004).....	3

<i>Duest v. Singletary</i> , 967 F. 2d 472 (11 th Cir. 1992).....	1
<i>Duest v. Singletary</i> , 967 F. 2d 472, 478-79 (11 th Cir. 1992).....	9, 35
<i>Duest v. Singletary</i> , 997 F. 2d 1336 (11 th Cir. 1993).....	1
<i>Duest v. State</i> , 462 So. 2d 446 (Fla. 1985).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Duest v. State</i> , 855 So. 2d 33 (Fla. 2003).....	2
<i>Gaskin v. State</i> , 737 So. 2d 509, 516 (Fla. 1999).....	47
<i>Glock v. Moore</i> , 776 So. 2d 243, 251 (Fla. 2001).....	22
<i>Jacobs v. Singletary</i> , 952 F. 2d 1282 (11 th Cir. 1992).....	39
<i>Jones v. State</i> , 591 So. 2d 911 (Fla. 1991).....	30
<i>Jones v. State</i> , 591 So. 2d 911, 915 (Fla. 1991).....	22
<i>Kyles v. Whitley</i> , 514 U.S. 419 (1995).....	31, 34, 42
<i>Lightbourne v. Dugger</i> , 549 So. 2d 1364, 1365 (Fla. 1989).....	47
<i>Lightbourne v. State</i> ,	

742 So. 2d 238 (Fla. 1999).....	31, 43
<i>McLin v. State</i> , 827 So. 2d 948 (Fla. 2002).....	22
<i>Miller v. State</i> , 926 So. 2d 1243, 1258 (Fla. 2006).....	22
<i>Patton v. State</i> , 784 So. 2d 380, 386 (Fla. 2000).....	47
<i>Philmore v. State</i> , 937 So. 2d 578 (Fla. 2006).....	21
<i>Richardson v. State</i> , 246 So. 2d 771 (Fla. 1971).....	13
<i>Rogers v. State</i> , 782 So. 2d 373, 385 (Fla. 2001).....	30, 34
<i>Scipio v. State</i> , 928 So. 2d 1138 (Fla. 2006).....	25
<i>Scott v. Butterworth</i> , 734 So. 2d 391 (Fla. 1999).....	36
<i>Singletary v. Duest</i> , 507 U.S. 1048 (1993).....	1
<i>Spencer v. State</i> , 615 So. 2d 688 (Fla. 1993).....	51
<i>State v. Lewis</i> , 838 So. 2d 1102, 1112 (Fla. 2002).....	56
<i>Stephens v. State</i> , 748 So. 2d 1029 (Fla. 1999).....	23
<i>Stimus v. State</i> ,	

886 So. 2d 996 (5 th DCA 2004).....	25
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Swafford v. State</i> , 828 So. 2d 966, 978 (Fla. 2002).....	22
<i>Wainwright v. State</i> , 896 So. 2d 695 (Fla. 2004).....	21
<i>Wiggins v. Smith</i> , 539 U.S. 510 (2003).....	20, 48
<i>Williams v. Taylor</i> , 529 U.S. 420 (2000).....	20
<i>Williamson v. Dugger</i> , 651 So. 2d 84 (Fla. 1994).....	33
<i>Wright v. State</i> , 857 So. 2d 861 (Fla. 2003).....	22
<i>Young v. State</i> , 739 So. 2d 553 (Fla. 1999).....	34
